
Audit Committee
Thursday 23rd January 2020

10.00 am

Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend the meeting:

Chairman: Martin Carnell
Vice-chairman: Mike Hewitson

Robin Bastable
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer

Malcolm Cavill
Brian Hamilton
Paul Maxwell

Robin Pailthorpe
Jeny Snell
Derek Yeomans (IM)

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
the Case Officer on 01935 462038 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 15 January 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process.

The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are:

Internal Audit Activity

1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan;

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken;

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements; 

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports assessed as “partial” or “no 
assurance;”

5. To consider speci
[...]
District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee

Thursday 23 January 2020

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings held on 24 October 2019 
and 28 November 2019.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4.  Public question time 

5.  Date of next meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 26 March 2020 in the Council Chamber, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

Items for Discussion

6.  External Audit Progress Report (Pages 5 - 21)

7.  Certification of Claims Report (Pages 22 - 36)

8.  Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2019/20 (Pages 37 - 51)

9.  Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2022/23 (Pages 52 - 
111)

10.  Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 112 - 113)



External Audit Progress Report 

Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Support Services
S151 Officer: Nicola Hix, Interim S151 Officer
Lead Officers: Nicola Hix, Interim S151 Officer

Catherine Hood, Specialist - Finance
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462612

catherine.hood@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462157

Purpose of Report

1. This report introduces Grant Thornton’s Audit Progress and Sector Update Report for the year 
ending March 2020 and provides information on the additional work to be undertaken and the 
proposed fee for the 2019/20 audit.

 

Recommendations
 
2. The Audit Committee are asked to note:

(a) the Audit Progress and Sector Update Report, and
 
(b) the additional work and audit fee increase for the 2019/20 audit.

Introduction 

3. The report from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor, provides the Audit Committee with 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities to the Council and its stakeholders.

4. The report also provides a summary of emerging national issues and developments, and includes a 
number of challenge questions the committee may wish to consider regarding these.

5. The letter from the external auditor provides an update on the increasing regulatory focus facing 
audit suppliers and details the impact that the increasing focus will have on the scope of the Grant 
Thornton’s work for the 2019/20 audit.  

6. It should also be noted that the 2019/20 scale fee for the statutory accounts audit remains 
unchanged at £37,943.  However, an additional fee of £7,500 will be charged due to the additional 
audit work required as a result of the increasing regulatory focus. The total fee for the 2019/20 
statutory audit will be £45,443.

Financial Implications 

7. The additional audit fee of £7,500 for 2020/21 has been added to the medium term financial plan 
going forward to be finally agreed as part of budget setting in February 2020. 

Background Papers 

None

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

South Somerset District Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

January 2020

P
age 6



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at January 2020                                                                                                     4

Certification of claims and returns 5

Audit Deliverables 6

Sector Update 7

2

P
age 7



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

This paper provides the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee with a 
report on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 
consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee can find further useful material on our website, where 
we have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications 
www.grantthornton.co.uk

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 
Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Barrie Morris

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7708
M 07771 976684
E barrie.morris@uk.gt.com

Beth Garner

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7726
M 07554 771536
E beth.ac.garner@uk.gt.com

P
age 8



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2020

Audit related progress
Certification of claims and returns
We certify the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy claim in accordance 
with procedures agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions. The 
certification work for the 2018/19 clai
[...]
the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21

RAD PDF
Rectangle

RAD PDF_1
Rectangle



Certification of Claims Report

Director: Netta MeadowsStrategy and Support Services
Lead Officers: Nicola Hix, Interim S151 Officer

Catherine Hood, Specialist (Finance)
Contact Details: Nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462612

Catherine.hood@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462157

Purpose of the report 

1. This report introduces the annual report from our external auditors Grant Thornton on their findings 
from the signing off of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2018/19.

 

Recommendations
 
2. The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of the Certification of Claim Report for 2018/19.

Introduction 

3. The Certification of Claims Report is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its terms 
of reference as follows:

“To consider the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements, the control 
environment and associated anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken”

“To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken”

Subsidy Claim

4. The external auditors certify the subsidy claim for the Housing Benefit Scheme. The report from 
Grant Thornt
[...]
he sample.  The error rate i.e. the 0.050% has then been extrapolated 
against the sub population value of £31.46 million and the resulting £16,233 is the amount the claim 
has to be adjusted for in respect of the error. 

 

Financial Implications 

12. The final outcome of the claim was an additional payment of £89,041 due to the Department of 
Works and Pensions (DWP).

13. Whilst we owe the DWP £89,041, we have £129,025 in reserves.  The DWP provide an incentive to 
Local Authorities (LA) whereby depending on the amount of the LA overpayments on the final 
subsidy claim when compared to the 100% expenditure on the final claim form we receive either nil, 
40% or a 100% of the LA overpayments.  This sum is put into a reserve account pending the outcome 
of the audit. 

14. The indicative scale fee set by PSAA for the Council for 2018/19 was £9,898.  Work undertaken is 
subject to a fee variation due to extra work being carried out.  The fee for certifying the Housing 
Benefit return and 2018/19 audit is £14,000.

Background Papers 

Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

RAD PDF_2
Rectangle



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Unrestricted

Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2019/20

Head of Service: Dave Hill, Chief Executive - SWAP
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland - Assistant Director
Contact Details: Alastair.Woodland@swapaudit.co.uk

Purpose of the Report

To update members on the Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 progress and bring to their attention any 
significant findings identified through our work. The report aims to provide assurance to the Audit 
Committee regarding the effectiveness of the control environment operated by and on behalf of the 
council and highlight any significant matters to be addressed by management. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2019/20 internal audit plan since the 
previous updat
[...]
 2019/20 (as at 7 January 2020) were as 
follows: 

  

Performance Target Target Year 
end 

Average 
Performance 

Audit Plan – Percentage Progress 
Final, Draft and Discussion 

In progress 
Not Started  

>90% 
57% 
26% 
17% 

Quality of Audit Work 
Overall Client Satisfaction 

(did our audit work meet or exceed expectations, when looking at our 
Communication, Auditor Professionalism and Competence, and Value to 

the Organisation)  

>95% 100% 

Outcomes from Audit Work 
Value to the Organisation 

(client view of whether our audit work met or exceeded expectations, in 
terms of value to their area) 

>95% 
Reported 
Year end 

 
 

P
age 43



Plan Progress 2019/20 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 5 

 

 

We keep our audit plans under 
regular review so as to ensure that 
we are auditing the right things at 
the right time. 

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan 2019-20 

  
 The audit plan for 2019/20 is detailed in Appendix B.  Inevitably changes to the plan will be required 

during the year to reflect changing risks and ensure the audit plan remains relevant to South Somerset 
District Council. Members will note that where necessary any changes to the plan throughout the year 
will have been subject to agreement with the appropriate Service Manager and the Section 151 Officer.   
 
No further changes to the plan have been made since our previous update in October 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44



Internal Audit Definitions APPENDIX A 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Loc
[...]
t have sight of all the 
required BCP’s and these are being requested as part of the retendering process 
for the key critical suppliers. They will also be working on supplier failure plans 
alongside this process as the BCP will help identify what the Council may need to 
do should they fail. 

 

P
age 51



Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2022/23

Director Netta Meadow, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officesr: Nicola Hix, Interim S151 Officer

Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance 
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462612

paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the recommended strategy in relation to 
capital expenditure and financing, investments and treasury management activities.

Previously separate strategies have been presented, however this report provides a holistic view 
of the Council’s capital, investment and borrowing requirements meeting the requirements of 
statutory guidance issued by government in January 2018.

Recommendations

2. Audit Committee are requested to review and comment on the draft Treasury Management 
Strategy, and recommend for approval to the District Executive.

3. To note the Minimum Revenue Provision statement (This is to go to full council for approval.  
The figures within the report are provisional dependant on the report going to District Executive 
in Feb 2020 so it is anticipated that these will change).

4. Audit Committee are requested to provide feedback on the full report including any suggestions 
for improvement.

Introduction and Background

5. In line with regulatory guidance, the Council is required to produce a Capital Strategy, and 
Investment Strategy and a Treasury Management Strategy. These are intrinsically linked so, 
whilst in the past these have been presented to Members as separate reports, they have been 
pulled together into a draft consolidated document this year. It is recognised this is a large 
document, but is helpful on this occasion to provide a holistic review of the relevant data and 
information together with supporting narrative.

6. The report is also expanded to include a number of graphs and charts to make some of this 
information more accessible to a wider audience. The Interim S151 Officer proposes to explore 
future iterations of this report to condense into a single, shorter strategy document. This will be 
discussed with our external auditor to ensure compliance to the relevant regulations is not 
compromised.

7. The Audit Committee is requested specifically to review and comment on the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy section of the report (Page 33-49).  However, feedback and comments 
are invited on the whole draft report.

8. The 2020/21 Minimum Revenue Provision Statement is set out on pages 55-57.  These are 
included in draft at this stage, and will potentially be amended for the report to Executive to reflect 
final budget proposals for 2020/21. 

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



Treasury Strategy Statement 2020/21 - Key Information 

9. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement is split into the following main areas:

 External Context (Appendix A) – Summary commentary on the wider economic picture 
provided by Arlingclose (Treasury Advisor)

 Local Context – Current position on borrowing and investments
 Borrowing Strategy – Proposed borrowing strategy 2020/21
 Treasury Investment Strategy – Proposed investment strategy 2020/21
 Treasury Management Indicators – Proposed indicators to be used to measure and 

manage exposure to treasury management risk 
 Other Items - Related matters
 Financial Implications - Budget for investment income and debt interest
 Other Options Considered - Alternative strategies, with their financial and risk 

management implications

10. There are no changes proposed to the 2020/21 treasury management strategy for the key areas 
detailed below:

 Approved counterparties and the limits applicable to each counterparty (Table 24)
 Investment limits and the cash limits applicable (Table 25)

Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2020/21 - Key Information 

11. The 2020/21 MRP statement includes a new section on voluntary overpayments of MRP.  
Voluntary overpayments can be made in a financial year with the impact of the overpayment 
being a reduction in the charge to revenue in future years.  

12. The statement provides information on the process of determining if an MRP overpayment can 
be made in a particular year.  

Financial Implications

13. There are no additional financial implications in reviewing the attached treasury management 
strategy.

Background Papers: CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice
CIPFA Prudential Code
Treasury Management Practices

Page 53



Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies
2019/20 to 2022/23

P
age 54



Capital Strategy
1 Introduction

1.1 This Strategy sets out South Somerset District Council’s approach to capital investment and sets out the long-term context in 
which both capital expenditure and investment decisions are made and gives due consideration to both risk and reward and 
impact on the achievement of priority outcomes. 

1.2 It provides an overview of how the associated risk is managed, the implications for future financial sustainability and information 
on how stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability will be secured.

1.3 The investment and treasury management strategies are fundamentally linked to the capital strategy and are therefore included 
here to provide a holistic view of capital, investment and borrowing requirements. 

1.4 The flowchart below provides information on the requirements and the contents of the various strategies that are required on 
an annual basis, and how the strategies are inter-related.

P
age 55



P
age 56



2 Capital Expenditure

Capital Expenditure Estimates

1.5 Capital expenditure is incurred where the Counci
[...]
nd will use external specialist advisors if appropriate. 

4 Service Investments – Shares 

4.1 The Council does not currently hold any direct investment in the shares of subsidiaries, its suppliers or local businesses. As 
part of the Council’s commercialisation agenda, the Council may explore opportunities to establish wholly-owned or partly-
owned trading companies. In any such case, appropriate business cases, due diligence, risk assessment and governance 
proposals will be developed for consideration of Full Council. In addition, relevant provisions would be added to the Investment 
Strategy including the expected contribution to the Council’s strategies and priorities, and the security and liquidity of 
investments. 

5 Commercial Investments – Property 

5.1 The Council invests in a diverse investment property portfolio both locally and nationally with the intention of generating surplus 
income that will be spent on local public services delivered within the district. This is an essential response to significant 
reductions in government funding over recent years, in order to meet service delivery objectives and the place making role of 
the Council, and avoid service cuts. The council plans to increase its investment by up to £85m over the next 2-3 years. 

P
age 76



5.2 The Council holds a number of assets that were initially acquired for service purposes such as benefitting the local economy 
but have since been reclassified as investment properties. These are now established and the main purpose for holding the 
assets is for rental income. The following table summarises the investment properties as at 1 April 2019. 

Table 14: Property held for investment purposes
31st March 2019 (Actual) 31st March 2020 (Expected)

Sector Actual
Purchase cost

£k

Valuation Gains or 
(-) losses

£k

Value in 
accounts

£k

Valuation Gains or 
(-) losses

£k

Value in 
accounts

£k
Offices 11,761 -901 10,860
Retail 11,300 -1,200 10,100
Industrial 3,361 -261 3,100
Smal
[...]
xpenditure since 31 March 2008 84,731 747
Voluntary overpayment or use of prior year overpayments 0 0
Total 93,844 747

3 MRP Overpayments

3.1 Overpayments: In earlier years, the Council has made no voluntary overpayments of MRP that are available to 
reduce the revenue charges in later years. It is not planned to make an overpayment in 2020/21, however the 
S151 Officer may determine such an overpayment during the year and report this through the Outturn Report.

MRP Overpayments £k
Actual balance 1 April 2019 0
Approved overpayment 2019/20 0
Expected balance 31 March 2020 0
Planned overpayment 2020/21 0
Forecast Overpayments Balance 31 March 2021 0

P
age 111



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Case Officer
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462596

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation 

Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached.

Audit Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually. 

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

Background Papers: None

Page 112

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Meeting 
Date

Item Responsible Officer

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and Internal Audit 
Charter – to approve 2020/21 plan

Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

External Audit Plan for 2019/20 Accounts Finance Specialist (GT)
External Audit Progress Report 2019/20 Finance Specialist (GT)
Annual Fraud Programme Update TBC
Health and Safety Update Report Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Civil Contingency update Director (Strategy & Support Services)

26 Mar ‘20

Whistleblowing update Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Review of Internal Audit S151 Officer
Internal Audit Plan Progress Report – 2019/20 Q4 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

28 May ‘20

Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 
2019/20 (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

Annual Governance Statement S151 Officer
External Audit – Audit Findings Report S151 Officer (GT)
Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 - Q1 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Approve Annual Statement of Accounts Finance Specialist

30 July ‘20 
(week later 
than 
normal)

Approve Summary of Accounts Finance Specialist

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q2 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Practices Finance Specialist

Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance 
and Strategy Update (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

22 Oct ‘20 

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter Finance Specialist (GT)

28 Jan ‘21 External Audit – Certification of Housing benefit 
Subsidy Claim

Finance Specialist (GT)

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q3 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2021/22 (to go on to Council

Finance Specialist

Page 113


	Agenda
	6 External Audit Progress Report
	South Somerset DC External Audit Progress Report January 2020
	South_Somerset_DC_-_Audit_Scope_2019-20_Letter

	7 Certification of Claims Report
	Signed QualificationLetter 2018-19

	8 Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2019/20
	2019-20 Internal Audit Progress Report Jan

	9 Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2022/23
	SSDC Capital Investment & Treasury Strategies - 2020-21

	10 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Audit 1 23.01.20

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Council Chamber B,  
Council Offices on Thursday 23 January 2020.

(10.00 am  - 11.00 am)

Present:

Members: Councillor Martin Carnell (Chairman)

Robin Bastable
Mike Best
Malcolm Cavill

Mike Hewitson
Robin Pailthorpe
Jeny Snell

Officers 

Barrie Morris Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton)
Beth Garner Engagement Manager (Grant Thornton)
Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP
Ian Potter Lead Specialist (Vulnerable Customers)
Kim Arthur Case Officer (Service Delivery)
Nicola Hix Interim Section 151 Officer
Paul Matravers Specialist (Finance)
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)

Also Present:

Derek Yeomans Independent Member

40. Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 24 October 2019 and 28 November 2019 
were approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

41. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Bulmer, Brian Hamilton and 
Paul Maxwell.

42. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

43. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

No members of the public were present at the meeting.



Audit 2 23.01.20

44. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5)

Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 
10.00am on 26 March 2020 in the Council Chamber, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

45. External Audit Progress Report (Agenda Item 6)

The Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton) and Engagement Manager (Grant Thornton) 
presented the report which detailed Grant Thornton’s audit progress for the year ending 
March 2020 and also provided a sector update. They outlined the process for the 
2019/2020 Audit of Accounts and highlighted other key elements in the report. The 
quality requirements and thresholds for audits was increasing which was leading to 
additional work, and hence a need to increase fees.  

During a short discussion, the representatives for Grant Thornton, the Lead Specialist 
(Vulnerable Customers) and Case Officer (Service Delivery) responded to points of detail 
including:

 further detail about the methodology for competing the certification of claims 
(Housing Benefit).  

 Grant Thornton were not auditors for Universal Credit claims.
 Further information about recovery of errors regarding Housing Benefits
 More audit work had been done regarding pensions, property and plant.
 Fees are determined by the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments).

Members thanked officers for the update report and the clear breakdown of costs for 
audit fees. The Committee were content to note the report and fee increase for the 
2019/20 audit.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted:
a) The Audit Progress and Sector Update Report
b) The additional work and audit fee increase for the 2019/20 audit.

46. Certification of Claims Report (Agenda Item 7)

The Interim S151 Officer presented the annual report from the external auditors (Grant 
Thornton) on their findings from the signing off of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 
2018/19. She noted that many points had been discussed under the previous agenda 
item (External Audit Progress Report).

During a brief discussion, the Interim S151 Officer, Lead Specialist (Vulnerable 
Customers) and Case Officer (Service Delivery) responded to points of detail about 
some of the figures mentioned in the report and also how the reserves had been 
established.

At the end of discussion members were content to note the report.

RESOLVED: That the Certification of Claim Report for 2018/19 be noted.



Audit 3 23.01.20

47. Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2019/20 (Agenda Item 8)

The Assistant Director (SWAP) presented the update report which detailed progress of 
the Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020. His highlights to members included:

 the Benefit Realisation statement was in two parts and SWAP were currently 
working on the second part. 

 Page 51 of the agenda (page 12 of the SWAP report) – there was one 
outstanding action / recommendation for Financial Resilience / Contract 
Monitoring.

During a very brief discussion the Independent Member asked for some information 
regarding a point of detail. In response, it was agreed that some previous reports would 
be sent to the member, and if further information was still required a request could be 
raised at a future meeting.

Members were content to note the report.

RESOLVED: That the progress made in delivery of the 2019/20 internal audit plan 
since the previous update in October 2019 be noted.

48. Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2022/23 (Agenda 
Item 9)

The Specialist (Finance) presented the report which informed members of the 
recommended strategy in relation to capital expenditure and financing, investments and 
treasury management activities. He highlighted the change in format of the report and 
reminded members that previously separate strategies had been presented, however 
this new combined report provided a holistic view of the Council’s capital, investment and 
borrowing requirements.

During a short discussion, the Specialist (Finance) and Interim S151 Officer responded 
to points of detail including:

 The page numbers referred to at paragraph 7 were page numbers in the strategy 
document and not the agenda.

 Table 14 at paragraph 5.2 of the Investment Strategy – showed the position as at 
1 April 2019, therefore many of the recent investment property purchases were 
not included in the figures.

 Investment assets were re-valued each year.
 A brief overview of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy.
 For 2019/20 it is likely that more investment income will be received than 

budgeted.

Members welcomed the new format report and were content to note the MRP statement. 
The Committee also unanimously agreed that the draft Treasury Management Strategy 
be recommended for approval to the District Executive.

RESOLVED: It was resolved that the Audit Committee:

1. Reviewed and commented on the draft Treasury Management 
Strategy, and recommended it for approval to the District Executive. 

2. Noted the Minimum Revenue Provision statement. (this is to go to full 
Council for approval. The figures within the report to the Audit 



Audit 4 23.01.20

Committee are provisional and dependant on the report going to 
District Executive in February 2020 so it is anticipated that these will 
change).

3. Noted the full report and considered suggestions for improvement.

(Voting: Unanimous to recommend the draft 
Treasury Management Strategy to District Executive)

49. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

There was no discussion, and members were content to note the Audit Committee 
Forward Plan.

……………………………………..

Chairman


